

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2023 No. 1185**

**COMPETITION**

The Enterprise Act 2002 (Merger Fees and Determination of Turnover) (Amendment) and Energy Network Mergers (Consequential Amendments) Order 2023

*Made* - - - - *7th November 2023*  
*Laid before Parliament* *9th November 2023*  
*Coming into force* *6th December 2023*

THE ENTERPRISE ACT 2002 (MERGER FEES AND DETERMINATION OF TURNOVER) (AMENDMENT) AND ENERGY NETWORK MERGERS (CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS) ORDER 2023

PART 1

GENERAL

1. Citation, commencement and extent

PART 2

MERGER FEES AND TURNOVER

2. Amendments to the Enterprise Act 2002 (Merger Fees and Determination of Turnover) Order 2003
3. In article 2(d) for “22 or 33” substitute “22, 33,...
4. In article 3(b) for “22 or 33” substitute “22, 33,...
5. In article 4(2) after “33(2)(b)” insert “or 68C(2)(a)”.
6. In article 5, after paragraph (3) insert—
7. In article 11, after paragraph (4) insert—

PART 3

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

8. Consequential amendments to the Water Mergers (Modification of Enactments) Regulations 2004
9. In regulation 3 after paragraph (d) insert—

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

10. In regulation 17 in paragraph (a)(i), (d)(i) and (d)(ii) for...
11. In regulation 17A— (a) in paragraph (a)(i) after “73(2)” insert...
12. In regulation 17B in paragraph (b)(i) for “or 45” substitute...
13. In regulation 18 in paragraph (a) after “22” insert “or...
14. In regulation 19 in paragraph (a) after “33” insert “or...
15. In regulation 20 in paragraph (a) for “or 33” substitute...
16. In regulation 21 for “or 33” substitute “, 33, 68B...
17. In regulation 22 for “or 33” substitute “, 33, 68B...
18. In regulation 23 for “or 33” substitute “, 33, 68B...
19. In regulation 24 for “or 33” substitute “, 33, 68B...
20. In regulation 26 in paragraph (a) for “or 33” substitute...
21. In regulation 27 in paragraph (a) for “or 33” substitute...
22. In regulation 28— (a) for “sections 22 and 33” in...
23. In regulation 29— (a) in paragraph (a)(i) for “or 33”...
24. In regulation 30 for “or 33” substitute “, 33, 68B...
25. In regulation 30A for “or 33” substitute “, 33, 68B...
26. In regulation 30B in paragraph (a)(i) and (b)(i) for “or...
27. In regulation 34 for “or 62” substitute “, 62, 68B...

Signature

Explanatory Note